
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, February 28, 2017

Council Session

Item G-8

#2017-52 - Approving Bid Award for the 2017 Asphalt Resurfacing 
Project No. 2017-AC-1

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 2/28/2017 Page 1 / 6



Council Agenda Memo 
From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: February 28, 2017

Subject: Approving Bid Award for the 2017 Asphalt Resurfacing Project 
No. 2017-AC-1

Presenter(s): John Collins PW, Public Works Director

Background 

On January 6, 2017 the Engineering Division of the Public Works Department advertised for 
bids for the 2017 Asphalt Resurfacing Project No. 2017-AC-1. There were five (5) potential 
bidders for this project.  This year’s work involves asphalt resurfacing on the following City 
streets.

Section #1A.  Capital Avenue; Locust Street to Sky Park Road

Section #1B.  North Road; Husker Highway to Stolley Park Road

Section #1C.  Wildwood Drive; US Highway 281 to Locust Street

Section #1D.  Shady Bend Road; Burlington Northern Santa Fe Rail line to Gregory Avenue

Discussion

Two (2) bids were received and opened on January 19, 2017. The bids were submitted in 
compliance with the contract, plans, and specifications. A summary of the bids is shown below.

Vontz Paving, Inc. of 
Hastings, NE

J.I.L. Asphalt Paving Co. of 
Grand Island, NE

Bid Section 1
Base Bid $784,788.05 $1,000,912.72
Alternative Bid Section 1 $89,295.54 $101,274.45

Total Bid Section 1 $874,083.59 $1,102,187.17

Bid Section 2
Base Bid $695,078.70 $888,184.71
Alternative Bid Section 2 $87,191.21 $113,234.20

Total Bid Section 2 $782,269.91 $1,001,418.91

Grand Island Council Session - 2/28/2017 Page 2 / 6



Public Works Engineering staff considered using SLX, a new Department of Roads hot mix, and 
bid it as an alternate to the commonly used SPR. After much discussion the SPR was selected, as 
the long term performance history of SLX is not well documented, and there was some concern 
about future repairs.

An agreement is being presented at tonight’s meeting between the City and Hall County for a 
cost share on the following roadways.

 Shady Bend Rd between Gregory Avenue and approximately 300 feet south of 
Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad Right-of-Way (1.08 miles)

 Wildwood Dr. between Highway 281 and South Locust St. (2 miles)

Per the agreement the City will submit to Hall County an itemized bill for payment of their share 
of the project cost.

There are sufficient funds in Account No. 21033506-85354 to fund this project.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  The 
Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve awarding a contract to Vontz Paving, 
Inc. of Hastings, Nebraska in the amount of $874,083.59 as the low compliant bid that meets 
specifications. 

Sample Motion

Move to approve the bid award. 

Grand Island Council Session - 2/28/2017 Page 3 / 6



Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

  
Stacy Nonhof, Purchasing Agent

Working Together for a
                    Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: January 19, 2017 at 2:00 p.m.

FOR: Asphalt Maintenance Project 2017-AC-1

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

ESTIMATE: $1,173,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 21033506-85354 & 21033506-85351

PUBLICATION DATE: January 6, 2017

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 5

SUMMARY

Bidder: Vontz Paving, Inc. J.I.L. Asphalt Paving Co.
Hastings, NE Grand Island, NE

Bid Security: North American Specialty Ins. Co. Granite RE, Inc.
Exceptions: Noted None

Bid Price:
Section 1A: $228,310.65 $352,680.25
Slternate 1A: $  22,789.76 $  24,776.20
Section 1B: $140,332.10 $154,360.65
Alternate 1B: $  16,354.00 $  17,672.75
Section 1C: $200,196.05 $222,983.15
Alternate 1C: $  31,891.32 $  34,756.50
Section 1D: $215,949.25 $270,888.67
Alternate 1D: $  18,260.46 $  22,2903.00

Total 1A – 1D: $784,788.05 $1,000,912.07
Alternate Total: $  89,295.54 $    99,498.45

Grand Island Council Session - 2/28/2017 Page 4 / 6



Section 2A: $184,412.80 $300,061.65
Alternate 2A: $  22,574.50 $  26,227.60
Section 2B: $101,513.35 $121,903.32
Alternate 2B: $  14,811.07 $  18,737.15
Section 2C: $182,858.80 $191,624.20
Alternate 2C: $  29,547.56 $  39,116.95
Section 2D: $226,293.75 $280,595.44
Alternate 2D: $  20,258.08 $  29,152.50

Total 2A – 2D: $695,078.70 $894,184.61
Alternate Total: $  87,191.21 $113,234.20

cc: John Collins, Public Works Director Catrina DeLosh, PW Admin. Assist.
Marlan Ferguson, City Administrator Renae Griffiths, Finance Director
Terry Brown, PW Engineer

P1937

Grand Island Council Session - 2/28/2017 Page 5 / 6



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
March 10, 2017 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2017-52 

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Asphalt Resurfacing 
Project No. 2017-AC-1, according to plans and specifications on file with the City 
Engineer/Public Works Director; and

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2017 bids were received, opened, and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Vontz Paving, Inc. of Hastings, Nebraska submitted a bid in 
accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other 
statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of $874,083.59; and

WHEREAS, Vontz Paving, Inc.’s bid was below the engineer’s estimate for the 
project: and 

WHEREAS, funds are available in the Fiscal Year 2016/2017 budget for this 
project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Vontz Paving, Inc. of 
Hastings, Nebraska in the amount of $874,083.59 for Asphalt Maintenance Project No. 2017-
AC-1 is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed 
to execute a contract with such contractor for such project on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, February 28, 2017.

_______________________________________
Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 2/28/2017 Page 6 / 6


